United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

United States Court of Appeals Fifth Circuit

FILED

May 24, 2024

Lyle W. Cayce Clerk

No. 22-40219

TERRY GENTRY, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

versus

HAMILTON-RYKER IT SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.,

Defendant—Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas USDC No. 3:19-CV-320

Before HIGGINBOTHAM, STEWART, and SOUTHWICK, Circuit Judges.
PATRICK E. HIGGINBOTHAM, Circuit Judge:

Today we return to the "highly compensated employee" and "learned professional" exemptions to the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1939, a statute which mandates that employees receive time-and-a-half pay for hours worked in excess of the standard forty-hour workweek.¹ To qualify for either exemption, employers must pay their employees on a "salary basis."

¹ 29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219; 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1); 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).

² See Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22265-26,

No. 22-40219

The district court found that Hamilton-Ryker IT Solutions ("HR-IT") did not pay Terry Gentry and Marc Taylor on a salaried basis and owed both employees actual and liquidated damages for prior overtime work. We earlier affirmed the district court's judgment but withdrew the opinion. On reconsideration, we again affirm the district court's judgment that the workers here were not exempt. We also vacate and remand for reconsideration of liquidated damages.

I.

A.

Terry Gentry worked as a senior control systems engineer for HR-IT from 2015 to 2019. Marc Taylor began working at HR-IT in August 2017. On September 25, 2019, Gentry filed a putative class action alleging that HR-IT violated the Fair Labor Standards Act ("FLSA") by failing to pay overtime wages to its non-exempt, hourly-paid employees. Taylor joined the lawsuit on May 28, 2020.

During the relevant time period, both men were paid on a two-tiered system. First, a "Guaranteed Weekly Salary equal to 8 hours of pay." The "weekly salary" only compensated Gentry and Taylor for, at most, one eighthour workday. Then, for any hour they worked beyond their eighth hour, Plaintiffs were paid at their hourly rates, including any hours worked over 40.

^{22269 (}Apr. 23, 2004) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. §§ 541.300, 541.301, 541.601). At the time Plaintiffs filed suit, the Department of Labor was enforcing the 2004 version of the FLSA's implementing regulations. *See* Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51230, 51231 (Sept. 27, 2019). All citations refer to that version of the regulations.

³ Gentry's hourly wage was \$125; Taylor's was \$150. As we will explain, HR-IT's "guaranteed weekly salary" is somewhat of a misnomer, but we use the phrase as it was used in the briefing.

No. 22-40219

The parties filed cross motions for summary judgment. HR-IT argued Gentry and Taylor were exempt from the FLSA's time-and-a-half requirement as either "highly compensated employees" or "learned professionals." The essential issue was whether Gentry and Taylor were paid on a "salary basis," a requirement for either exemption.

The magistrate judge recommended, and the district court agreed, that, as Plaintiffs were not paid on a salary basis, they were not exempt from the FLSA's overtime requirements. The magistrate also advised the district court to impose liquidated damages equal to Plaintiffs' actual damages, as authorized by the FLSA.⁴

HR-IT objected to the magistrate judge's report and recommendations and offered additional evidence regarding its good faith defense to the liquidated damages award. Specifically, HR-IT submitted evidence from a May 10, 2021 deposition in a separate case to show its good faith belief that it complied with the FLSA. The deposition reflected that HR-IT's President consulted with the company's attorney, attended staffing conferences, and performed independent research to "stay up to date" on the industry and to develop HR-IT's pay practices regarding exempt employees. The district court reviewed the magistrate judge's report de novo and concluded that it could not consider HR-IT's new evidence. Ultimately, the district court adopted the magistrate judge's report and recommendation in full on March 25, 2022.

⁴ 29 U.S.C. §§ 216, 260. Adopting Plaintiffs' uncontested damages calculations, the magistrate judge determined Gentry was entitled to \$28,659 in damages, comprised of \$14,329.50 in unpaid overtime wages and \$14,329.50 in liquidated damages, and Taylor was entitled to \$66,900 in damages, comprised of \$33,450.00 in unpaid overtime wages and \$33,450.00 in liquidated damages.

No. 22-40219

B.

HR-IT timely appealed on April 8, 2022. Shortly thereafter, the Supreme Court granted certiorari in another FLSA case, *Helix Energy Solutions Group, Inc. v. Hewitt.*⁵ We stayed this case pending *Helix*'s resolution. The Supreme Court issued its *Helix* decision on February 22, 2023 and, with the benefit of *Helix*, the parties resumed briefing this case.⁶ On June 20, 2023, the Secretary of Labor filed a brief as amicus curiae in support of Plaintiffs and asked this court to affirm the district court's judgment. In its brief, the Secretary explained that in light of *Helix*, Gentry and Taylor were not exempt from the FLSA's overtime requirements because they were not paid on a salary basis.

We affirmed the district court's judgment, and HR-IT petitioned for panel rehearing. This court granted HR-IT's motion, withdrew its opinion, and reopened the case. HR-IT now advances two arguments on appeal.⁷ First, HR-IT challenges the district court's conclusion that Plaintiffs were not exempt employees. Second, HR-IT asserts that the district court abused its discretion by rejecting HR-IT's new evidence and ordering HR-IT to pay liquidated damages.

⁵ Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt, 142 S. Ct. 2674 (2022) (granting certiorari).

⁶ See generally Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt, 598 U.S. 39 (2023).

⁷ HR-IT also argues that the salary basis test is invalid because the Department of Labor exceeded its authority when it promulgated the salary basis rule. This argument was not properly presented to the district court, and we will not consider such arguments on appeal absent extraordinary circumstances. *Chevron USA*, *Inc. v. Aker Mar. Inc.*, 689 F.3d 497, 503 (5th Cir. 2012). "Extraordinary circumstances exist when the issue involved is a pure question of law and a miscarriage of justice would result from our failure to consider it." *Id.* (citation omitted). HR-IT has not presented a compelling argument that extraordinary circumstances exist requiring consideration of this question, nor has it explained how a miscarriage of justice will result from our refusal to do so.

No. 22-40219

Upon reconsideration, we AFFIRM the judgment of the district court related to the FLSA exemption but VACATE the judgment on liquidated damages and REMAND for reconsideration of that issue.

II.

We review summary judgment determinations de novo and apply the same standard as the district court.⁸ When considering cross motions for summary judgment, we examine "each party's motion independently"⁹ and "each movant bears the burden of establishing that no genuine issue of material fact exists and that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law."¹⁰ The employer has the burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that an exemption applies.¹¹ "[T]he ultimate decision [of] whether [an] employee is exempt from the FLSA's overtime compensation provisions is a question of law."¹²

"This [c]ourt reviews liquidated damages awards for clear error." 13 "Clear error exists when although there may be evidence to support it, the

⁸ Lott v. Howard Wilson Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 203 F.3d 326, 330 (5th Cir. 2000).

⁹ Balfour Beatty Constr., L.L.C. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 968 F.3d 504, 509 (5th Cir. 2020) (citations omitted).

¹⁰ Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw, 90 F.4th 770, 781 (5th Cir. 2024) (citation omitted).

¹¹ Cunningham v. Circle 8 Crane Servs., L.L.C., 64 F.4th 597, 600 (5th Cir. 2023) (employer bears the burden to establish a claimed exemption under the FLSA).

¹² Fraser v. Patrick O'Connor & Assocs., L.P., 954 F.3d 742, 745 (5th Cir. 2020), as revised (Apr. 7, 2020) (citing Lott, 203 F.3d at 331).

¹³ Black v. SettlePou, P.C., 732 F.3d 492, 496 (5th Cir. 2013) (citing Singer v. City of Waco, 324 F.3d 813, 823 (5th Cir. 2003)).

No. 22-40219

reviewing court on the entire record is left with the definite and firm conviction that a mistake has been committed."¹⁴

III.

We first address HR-IT's argument that the district court erred when it found Plaintiffs non-exempt under the FLSA. After reviewing this question de novo, we find that it did not. Plaintiffs do not qualify for an exemption under the FLSA because they were not paid on a salary basis under either 29 C.F.R. §§ 541.602(a) or 541.604(b).

Α.

The Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 guarantees covered employees overtime pay at a rate "not less than one and one-half times the regular rate" when they work more than 40 hours a week. Employees working "in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional" capacity are exempt from this protection. The Secretary of Labor in turn has promulgated regulations exempting "highly compensated employees" ("HCEs") and "learned professionals." HR-IT argued that Plaintiffs were exempt from FLSA protection under either the HCE or learned professional exemptions.

To meet either the HCE or learned professional exemption, employees must satisfy three tests: (1) the "job duties" test; 18 (2) the "salary

¹⁴ Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co., 654 F.3d 564, 569 (5th Cir. 2011).

¹⁵ See generally 29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219; 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).

¹⁶ 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).

¹⁷ *Id.*; 29 C.F.R. § 541.300; 29 C.F.R. § 541.301; 29 C.F.R. § 541.601.

¹⁸ See 29 C.F.R. § 541.601; 29 C.F.R. § 541.300; 29 C.F.R. § 541.301.

No. 22-40219

level" test;¹⁹ and (3) the "salary basis" test.²⁰ As the parties agree that Gentry and Taylor meet the job duties and salary level tests, only the salary basis test is at issue.

There are two ways to satisfy the salary basis test: through the avenue provided by 29 C.F.R. §§ 541.602(a) and 541.604(a) ("§ 602(a)" and "§ 604(a)"); or through the alternative route established by 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b) ("§ 604(b)"). The issue today is which regulation applies. HR-IT argues that its compensation structure is governed by § 602(a), while Plaintiffs rely on § 604(b).

Section 602 provides:

- (a) General rule. An employee will be considered to be paid on a "salary basis" within the meaning of this part if the employee regularly receives each pay period on a *weekly*, or less frequent basis, a predetermined amount constituting all or part of the employee's compensation, which amount is not subject to reduction because of variations in the quality or quantity of the work performed.
 - (1) Subject to the exceptions provided in paragraph (b) of this section, an exempt employee must receive the full salary for any week in which the employee performs any work without regard to the number of days or hours worked.

¹⁹ The salary level test requires that employees be compensated "on a salary basis at a rate of not less than \$455 per week." 29 C.F.R. § 541.600(a). "The \$455 a week may be translated into equivalent amounts for periods longer than one week," such as biweekly, semimonthly, or monthly. *Id.* § 541.600(b); *id.* § 541.601(b) (requiring HCEs to satisfy the salary level test so that total compensation must include "at least \$455 per week paid on a salary or fee basis"); *id.* § 541.300 (a) (requiring professional employees to be "[c]ompensated on a salary or fee basis at a rate of not less than \$255 per week).

²⁰ 29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a); id. § 541.604(b).

No. 22-40219

Exempt employees need not be paid for any workweek in which they perform no work.²¹

Section 604(a) supplements § 602(a) and explains: "[a]n employer may provide an exempt employee with additional compensation without losing the exemption or violating the salary basis requirement, if the employment arrangement also includes a guarantee of at least the minimum weekly-required amount paid on a salary basis." The provision provides three examples of permissible, additional compensation: (1) commissions on sales; (2) percentages of sales or profits; and (3) "additional compensation based on hours worked for work beyond the normal workweek." 23

Together, sections 602(a) and 604(a) allow employers to pay a true weekly salary, a salary paid on a weekly or less frequent basis, plus additional compensation in the form of commissions, profit-sharing, or hourly wages for hours worked beyond the normal workweek. Section 602(a) provides a stable and predictable source of income while § 604(a) allows performance incentives for work beyond the regular workweek.²⁴

²¹ 29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)(1) (emphasis added); *Helix*, 598 U.S. at 46 ("The main salary-basis provision, set out in two sentences of § 541.602(a), states").

²² 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a). In contrast to a salary under § 602(a), additional compensation under § 604(a) is subject to reduction. For this reason, early versions of the regulations explicitly noted that employers could not artificially divide pay into a "salary" and additional compensation in order to avoid paying employees a true salary. *See* 14 Fed. Reg. 7730 (Dec. 28, 1949). This admonition was incorporated into the regulations themselves and persisted in relatively the same form until the regulations were restructured in 2004. *See* 19 Fed. Reg. 4405, 4406 (July 17, 1954); 28 Fed. Reg. 9505 (Aug. 30, 1963); 32 Fed. Reg. 7823 (May 30, 1967); 35 Fed. Reg. 883 (Jan. 22, 1970); 38 Fed. Reg. 11390 (May 7, 1973); 40 Fed. Reg. 7091 (Feb. 19, 1975); 57 Fed. Reg. 37677 (Aug. 19, 1992). DOL commentary to the 2004 regulations explained that the reasonable relationship test set out in § 604(b) addressed this same scenario. 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22184 (Apr. 23, 2004).

²³ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a).

²⁴ See 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22183 (Apr. 23, 2004).

No. 22-40219

While sections 602(a) and 604(a) define the permissible compensation schemes for employees paid on weekly or less frequent basis, § 604(b) concerns situations when employees paid on a more frequent basis—such as by the hour, shift, or day—are still considered to be paid on a "salary basis":

An exempt employee's earnings may be computed on an hourly, a daily or a shift basis, without losing the exemption or violating the salary basis requirement, if the employment arrangement also includes a guarantee of at least the minimum weekly required amount paid on a salary basis regardless of the number of hours, days or shifts worked, and a reasonable relationship exists between the guaranteed amount and the amount actually earned. The reasonable relationship test will be met if the weekly guarantee is roughly equivalent to the employee's usual earnings at the assigned hourly, daily or shift rate for the employee's normal scheduled workweek.²⁵

The regulations explain that a salary is "roughly equivalent" to an employee's weekly earnings when the ratio of usual earnings to salary is 1.5 to 1.²⁶ In sum, hourly-rate employees can be paid on a "salary basis" pursuant to § 604(b) only if: (1) they also receive a "minimum weekly required amount paid on a salary basis," and (2) there is a reasonable relationship between the weekly guaranteed salary and the employee's actual earnings.

In *Helix*, the Supreme Court clarified that sections 602(a) and 604(b) provide alternative, independent methods for satisfying the salary basis test.²⁷

²⁵ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b). "Thus, for example, an exempt employee guaranteed compensation of at least \$500 for any week in which the employee performs any work, and who normally works four or five shifts each week, may be paid \$150 per shift without violating the salary basis requirement." *Id.*

²⁶ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b).

²⁷ Helix, 598 U.S. at 50 n.3.

No. 22-40219

Helix held that § 602(a) (aided by § 604(a)) applies to employees paid on a weekly basis while § 604(b) applies to employees paid on a more frequent basis, such as by the hour or day.²⁸ In doing so, Helix established that the "basis" of an employee's purported salary determines which regulatory test governs a particular compensation scheme. This determination is dispositive here.

B.

1.

Section 602(a) requires that salaried employees be paid on a "weekly basis." ²⁹ In *Helix*, the Supreme Court defined the phrase "basis" as "the unit of time used to calculate pay." ³⁰ Accordingly, employees are paid on a "weekly basis" only when their "predetermined sum" is *calculated*, not merely provided, by the week. ³¹ Put simply, payment on a "weekly basis" requires that an employee be paid a "weekly rate." ³² And just as employees paid an hourly rate are paid for all work performed that hour, a weekly rate compensates employees for all work performed that week. ³³

²⁸ *Id*.

²⁹ 29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a).

³⁰ Helix, 598 U.S. at 53.

³¹ See generally id. at 52-53.

³² *Id.* at 53 ("So too here, an employee receives compensation on a weekly—as opposed to a daily or hourly—basis, as § 602(a) demands, when he gets paid a weekly rate.").

³³ *Id.* In reaching this conclusion, the Supreme Court dismissed Helix's argument that § 602(a) requires only that employees receive a preset and non-reducible sum each weekly pay period. *Id.* at 52–53.

No. 22-40219

Gentry's and Taylor's "guaranteed weekly salar[ies]" were valued at their individual hourly rate times eight hours.³⁴ The "unit or method for calculating pay" was by the hour, meaning that Plaintiffs' "salary" was paid on an hourly basis and not by the week as § 602(a) requires.³⁵ Nor can HR-IT reasonably argue that eight hours of pay constitutes a "weekly rate." Far from it, Plaintiffs' "guaranteed weekly salary" typically accounted for less than 20% of their total paychecks. Because the "guaranteed weekly salary" failed to provide a weekly rate, it was not a true salary but was illusory.³⁶

Instead, Plaintiffs' actual earnings could only be ascertained by determining the number of hours worked that week.³⁷ Just as "[a] daily-rate worker's weekly pay is always a function of how many days he has labored," Gentry's and Taylor's paychecks were a function of the hours worked.³⁸ Phrased differently, their pay could "be calculated only by counting those [hours] once the week is over—not, as § 602(a) requires, by ignoring that number and paying a predetermined amount.³⁹

HR-IT offers several arguments to defend its claim that Plaintiffs were paid on a weekly basis. None are persuasive. First, HR-IT argues that it satisfied § 602(a) because Gentry and Taylor were paid above the weekly

11

³⁴ *Id.* at 51 ("In demanding that an employee receive a fixed amount for a week no matter how many days he has worked, § 602(a) embodies the standard meaning of the word 'salary.'").

³⁵ Nor does HR-IT attempt to claim that its "salary" constitutes a weekly rate, despite *Helix*'s clear explanation that this is what § 602(a) requires.

³⁶ Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino, 846 F.2d 180, 187 (3d Cir. 1988); 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22177 (Apr. 23, 2004) (citing Brock approvingly when discussing the salary basis test); see also supra n.41.

³⁷ *Id*.

 $^{^{38}}$ *Id*.

³⁹ *Id*.

No. 22-40219

\$455 salary screening threshold.⁴⁰ This argument conflates the salary level test and the salary basis test. But these tests are distinct, and it is irrelevant that the guaranteed sum satisfied the salary level test if HR-IT nonetheless failed to provide payment on a salary basis.⁴¹ Indeed, this argument echoes the *Helix* dissent.⁴²

Second, HR-IT argues Plaintiffs received a salary because they were "paid for every 'seven consecutive 24-hour periods' in which [they] performed any work."⁴³ But *Helix* makes clear that the frequency of a paycheck does not determine whether payments are made on a "weekly

⁴⁰ Recall that both the HCE and learned professional exemptions require three tests: (1) the job duties test, 29 C.F.R. §§ 541.300, 541.301, 541.601; (2) the salary level test, 29 C.F.R. § 541.600(a) (requiring exempt employees to be compensated "on a salary basis at a rate of not less than \$455 per week"); and (3) the salary basis test, 29 C.F.R. §§ 541.602(a), 541.604(b).

⁴¹ Helix, 598 U.S. at 54 n.5.

⁴² Dissenting in *Helix*, Justice Kavanaugh opined that employees are paid on a salary basis when they receive a "predetermined rate" that is "higher than the weekly minimum requirement" because that employee is, "by definition [] guaranteed at least [that rate] for any week that he works." *See id.* at 64–66 (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting) ("If a worker is guaranteed at least \$455 for any *day* that he works, that worker by definition is guaranteed at least \$455 for any *week* that he works.") (emphasis in original). However, the majority rejected this argument as "a non-sequitur to end all non-sequiturs," characterized it as "carting § 604(b) off the stage," and pointed out that a high daily rate satisfies only the *salary level* test, which is distinct from the *salary basis* test. *Id.* at 55, 54 n.5. Furthermore, as the majority explained, this argument overlooks that § 602(a) requires payment be "without regard" to the number of days worked. *Id.* at 54 n.5. When an employee's takehome pay is determined by the number of days worked, payment is not "without regard" to their daily rate. *Id.*

⁴³ Even if employees understood a "workweek" to reference a "fixed and regularly recurring period of 168 hours - seven consecutive 24-hour periods," HR-IT overlooks the word "normal" in § 541.604(a). No employee would recognize that their "normal workweek" included all hours in that seven-day period. Instead, it refers to a portion of that week as agreed upon with their employer.

No. 22-40219

basis."⁴⁴ Third, it is no answer that the "guaranteed weekly salary" provided only "part" of Plaintiffs' total compensation.⁴⁵ Again, the *Helix* majority rejected this argument.⁴⁶ The language in § 602(a) regarding "all or part" of an employee's compensation does not absolve employers from paying a weekly rate; it only references additional compensation under § 604(a).⁴⁷ Employers must still provide a *salary*, which HR-IT did not do.⁴⁸

We therefore conclude that § 602(a) does not govern this appeal because HR-IT did not compensate Plaintiffs on a "weekly basis."

2.

In a final attempt to persuade the court that § 602(a) governs, HR-IT argues its payment scheme satisfies § 602(a) in conjunction with § 604(a). So long as employees receive a minimum, predetermined, and guaranteed sum every week, HR-IT argues any hourly compensation is permissible under § 604(a). We disagree.

Section 604(a) builds upon § 602(a) and makes clear that salaried employees may receive "additional" or "extra" compensation only if "the employment arrangement also includes a guarantee of at least the minimum weekly-required amount paid on a salary basis."⁴⁹ Here, § 604(a) is

⁴⁴ Helix, 598 U.S. at 52-53.

⁴⁵ 29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a) ("An employee will be considered to be paid on a 'salary basis' within the meaning of this part if the employee regularly receives each pay period on a weekly, or less frequent basis, a predetermined amount constituting *all or part* of the employee's compensation, which amount is not subject to reduction because of variations in the quality or quantity of the work performed.") (emphasis added).

⁴⁶ *Helix*, 598 U.S. at 54 n.5

⁴⁷ *Id*.

⁴⁸ *Id*.

⁴⁹ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a).

No. 22-40219

inapplicable because, again, HR-IT did not pay Gentry and Taylor on a salary basis.

And HR-IT's argument requires that § 604(a) permit hourly compensation for hours worked during the normal work week. It does not. Section 604(a) allows, *inter alia*, "additional compensation based on hours worked for work *beyond the normal workweek*." A straight-forward reading of the text makes clear that § 604(a) does not envision hourly pay for work *within* the normal workweek. As the Department of Labor advanced, it would be "nonsensical for the Department [of Labor] to qualify the example of additional pay for hours worked—limiting it to time 'beyond the normal workweek'—if pay for all or most of an employee's hours within the normal workweek could also constitute 'additional compensation' under 604(a)." Here, Plaintiffs' hourly pay was for work performed *during* the workweek and impermissible under § 604(a).

It is true that § 604(a) and (b) both permit employees to be paid by the hour (in some form) so long as the employer guarantees "at least the minimum weekly-required amount paid on a salary basis." However, there are two essential differences. First, § 604(a) expressly contemplates hourly compensation for work "beyond the normal workweek," while § 604(b) concerns hourly compensation within "the employee's normal scheduled

⁵⁰ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a).

⁵¹ In response, HR-IT points to § 604(a)'s language that "additional compensation may be paid on any basis" to argue that the provision permits hourly compensation for hours during the workweek. But "any basis" refers to the unit of payment (by the hour, flat-sum, etc.), *Helix*, 598 U.S. at 53, and not whether compensation is for hours worked within or outside the normal workweek.

⁵² Compare 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a), with 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b).

No. 22-40219

workweek."⁵³ Second, paragraph (b) requires there be a reasonable relationship between the guaranteed amount and the employee's usual weekly earnings; paragraph (a) contains no such requirement.

HR-IT's argument—that § 604(a) allows hourly compensation for hours worked within the workweek—would vitiate the first distinction.⁵⁴ It would also effectively eliminate the second distinction, allowing employers to circumvent paragraph (b) by permitting the same compensation structure as paragraph (a) but without the reasonable relationship test. HR-IT's interpretation impermissibly steps past the distinctions between § 604(a) and (b), and offers a runaround to paragraph (b)'s reasonable relationship test.⁵⁵

We cannot simply "cart[] § 604(b) off the stage" but must read sections 602(a), 604(a), and 604(b) in harmony. While § 604(a) permits hourly compensation for work "beyond the normal workweek," § 604(b) applies to hourly compensation for work within the normal workweek. Plaintiffs' hourly pay was for work performed during the workweek, rendering § 604(a) inapplicable. As such, § 604(a) does not save HR-IT's payment plan.

⁵³ *Id*.

⁵⁴ See 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a)-(b).

⁵⁵ As argued by the Secretary of Labor in its amicus brief, HR-IT's interpretation "effectively nullif[ies] 541.604(b)."

⁵⁶ Helix, 598 U.S. at 56; Dodd v. United States, 545 U.S. 353, 371 (2005) (Stevens, J., dissenting) ("It is a strange principle that requires strict adherence to the text of one provision while allowing another to have virtually no real world application. It would seem far wiser to give both sections the meaning that Congress obviously intended.")

⁵⁷ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a) (emphasis added); 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b).

No. 22-40219

C.

Because HR-IT paid Plaintiffs on an hourly basis, its payment scheme must comply with § 604. Section 604(b) recognizes that hourly-rate employees may be paid on a "salary basis" so long as "[1] the employment arrangement also includes a guarantee of at least the minimum weekly required amount paid on a salary basis regardless of the number of hours, days or shifts worked, and [2] a reasonable relationship exists between the guaranteed amount and the amount actually earned." The reasonable relationship test is satisfied so long as the "weekly guarantee is roughly equivalent to the employee's usual earnings at the assigned hourly, daily or shift rate for the employee's normal scheduled workweek." Department of Labor opinion letters advise that a 1.5 to 1 ratio of actual earnings to a guaranteed weekly salary satisfies this test. 60

HR-IT guaranteed Gentry and Taylor \$984 and \$1,200 per week, respectively, and these amounts were grossly disproportionate to Plaintiffs' typical earnings. As detailed in Plaintiffs' summary judgment brief:

[O]n average, Plaintiff Terry Gentry worked 43.48 hours per week. The ratio between Plaintiff Terry Gentry's average gross hourly earnings (\$5,347.66) and the amount HRI purported to

16

⁵⁸ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b) (emphasis added). Rejecting comments suggesting elimination of the reasonable relationship test, the Department of Labor explained "[i]f it were eliminated, an employer could establish a pay system that calculated exempt employees' pay based directly upon the number of hours they work multiplied by a set hourly rate of pay; employees could routinely receive weekly pay of \$1,500 or more and yet be guaranteed only the minimum required \$455 (thus effectively allowing the employer to dock the employees for partial day absences). Such a pay system would be inconsistent with the salary basis concept and the salary guarantee would be "nothing more than an illusion." 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22184 (Apr. 23, 2004).

⁵⁹ 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b).

 $^{^{60}}$ *Id*.

No. 22-40219

designate as "Guaranteed Weekly Salary" (\$984.00) is 5.42-to-1. On average, Opt-in Plaintiff Marc Taylor worked 41.52 hours per week. The ratio between Opt-in Plaintiff Marc Taylor's average gross hourly earnings (\$6,228.57) and the amount HRI purported to designate as "Guaranteed Weekly Salary" (\$1,200.00) is 5.19-to-1.

Ratios of 5.42-to-1 and 5.19-to-1 are not roughly equivalent. We agree with the magistrate judge that "these numbers are far beyond what is considered reasonable." Because HR-IT's compensation structure fails the reasonable relationship test, Plaintiffs were not paid on a salary basis and were not exempt from FLSA protection.

D.

Our interpretation of sections 602(a), 604(a), and 604(b) is consistent with three pre-*Helix* decisions from the Second, Third, and Eighth Circuits. To the extent our interpretation is in tension with the Tenth Circuit's recent decision in *Wilson v. Schlumberger Technology Corp.*, 61 we respectfully believe the *Schlumberger* court overlooked a key aspect of *Helix*.

To start, both the Second and Eighth Circuits have upheld compensatory schemes wherein employees were assured an annual salary, whose weekly or biweekly pay was a portion of that salary based on the expected hours worked per week, and who received additional compensation for hours worked beyond the agreed-upon workweek.⁶² In other words, they

⁶¹ Wilson v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp., 80 F.4th 1170 (10th Cir. 2023).

⁶² Anani v. CVS RX Servs., Inc., 730 F.3d 146, 147 (2d Cir. 2013) (plaintiff-employee received an annual base salary predicated on a forty-four hour workweek plus hourly compensation for hours worked in excess of agreed-upon forty-four hour week); Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp., 961 F.3d 1039, 1044 (8th Cir. 2020) (employees received annual salary and weekly pay was their annual salary divided by expected hours worked per year).

No. 22-40219

upheld compensation schemes that are markedly distinct from HR-IT's, which provided a guaranteed weekly rate equivalent to one eight-hour workday and "additional compensation" for work performed *during* the workweek. Furthermore, these employees were paid a true weekly rate based upon their agreed-upon work schedule with their employer. As such, these practices are consistent with our understanding of sections 602(a) and 604(a), as discussed above.

In *Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino*, the Third Circuit considered and rejected a pay scheme analogous to that here. In *Brock*, all employees with supervisory capacity were guaranteed a weekly salary of \$250 and were paid by the hour once they reached the \$250 minimum, which was typically within a few hours of work.⁶³ Finding that the guaranteed salary bore "no relation" to the supervisors' typical week and the "additional" hourly compensation was dissimilar to the regulatory examples, the Third Circuit concluded the supervisors were not paid on a salary basis.⁶⁴ The Department of Regulations has cited this case several times when explaining the salary basis test.⁶⁵

We recognize that our conclusion may be in tension with the Tenth Circuit's recent decision in *Schlumberger*, however, as the Tenth Circuit acknowledged in that case, *Gentry* is factually dissimilar⁶⁶ In *Schlumberger*,

⁶³ Brock, 846 F.2d at 182-83.

⁶⁴ *Id.* at 185 ("That a minimum payment unrelated to an employee's income is that employee's 'salary' stretches the common understanding of the term out of proportion.").

^{65 69} Fed. Reg. 22122, 22177, 22183 (Apr. 23, 2004).

⁶⁶ Schlumberger, 80 F.4th at 1170. However, the Schlumberger court found Gentry to be factually dissimilar. Id. at 1179 n.4 ("Second, Gentry is wholly concerned with a compensation scheme where the employee received a guaranteed weekly salary equal to 8 hours of pay in any week in which the employee performed any work—i.e., it was computed on an hourly basis. The employee was paid that same hourly rate for any work performed over 8 hours in a work week, including any hours worked over 40 hours.... Given the stark

No. 22-40219

the Tenth Circuit found that a measurement-while-drilling operator was paid on a salary basis when he was guaranteed a fixed, biweekly salary in addition to extra compensation for time spent on a drilling rig.⁶⁷ The court held that the employee was paid on a salary basis because he received the "same salary every week" which was "not based upon his hours, days, or shifts of work.⁶⁸ With all due respect to our sister circuit, we believe that *Schlumberger* overlooked the "antecedent" question in *Helix*: whether the salary, regardless of the frequency with which it was distributed, provided a true weekly rate.⁶⁹

In our view, *Helix* and sections 602(a), 604(a), and 604(b) require courts to take a hard look at whether a purported "salary" truly compensates employees for a week's worth of work or, instead, provides an artificial distinction between a salary and additional compensation. As such, our holding is consistent with *Helix*, the regulatory text, and decisions from our sister circuits upholding salaries that—unlike HR-IT's—paid employees a weekly rate.⁷⁰

contrast in fact patterns our respective courts are concerned with, we are hard-pressed to say that the logic of *Gentry* bears on this case.") (internal citations omitted).

Finally, in its reply brief, HR-IT suggests that this decision contradicts *Hebert v. FMC Techs.*, *Inc.*, No. 22-20562, 2023 WL 4105427 (5th Cir. June 21, 2023), cert. denied,

 $^{^{67}}$ Id. at 1173. This included a so-called "rig-rate," as well as additional rates for time spent on-call or on standby. Id.

⁶⁸ *Id.* at 1177.

⁶⁹ *Helix*, 598 U.S. at 50 n.3. Like HR-IT, the Tenth Circuit's reasoning is near-identical to the dissent in *Helix*.

⁷⁰ To the extent that our decision is inconsistent with *Litz v. Saint Consulting Grp., Inc.*, 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014), another pre-*Helix* decision out of the First Circuit, *Litz* also relied on the same flawed rationale rejected in *Helix*. Moreover, the weekly guaranteed salary seemingly bore no relationship to the hours actually worked; under *Helix*, such a scheme now requires analysis under § 604(b). *Helix*, 598 U.S. at 55–57.

No. 22-40219

IV.

Next, we address HR-IT's argument that the district court erred by awarding Plaintiffs liquidated damages and, specifically, by refusing to consider HR-IT's new evidence regarding its good faith defense.

When employers violate the FLSA, courts may award liquidated damages in an amount equal to actual damages.⁷¹ Employers may defend themselves on the basis that they believed, in good faith, that their payment practices complied with the law.⁷² However, the district court retains ample discretion to award liquidated damages even if employers demonstrate their good faith.⁷³

The magistrate judge recommended awarding Plaintiffs liquidated damages because HR-IT failed to demonstrate a good-faith basis for its wage practices. In its objections to the magistrate judge's recommendation, HR-IT attempted to offer new evidence demonstrating its good-faith belief that it complied with the FLSA. In affirming the magistrate judge's report, the district court refused to consider this new evidence because it had not been

No. 23-706, 2024 WL 674843 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024), an unpublished decision that this circuit released last year. Hebert is fully consistent with our decision today as the record indicated that Hebert's biweekly salary was a function of this annual salary and roughly equated the hours worked during his normal workweek. This decision is consistent with our conclusion that a salary must provide a weekly rate. Hebert's premium payments constituted true, additional compensation under § 541.604(a) because they were in addition to this weekly rate.

⁷¹ 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).

⁷² 29 U.S.C. §§ 216, 260.

⁷³ King v. Univ. Healthcare Sys., L.C., 645 F.3d 713, 725 (5th Cir. 2011) ("Once the employer has made a showing of good faith, see 29 U.S.C. § 260, the district court has 'discretion to award an amount of liquidated damages less than the amount awarded in back pay and retaliation damages.'") (citing Lowe v. Southmark Corp., 998 F.2d 335, 337 (5th Cir. 1993)).

No. 22-40219

submitted to the magistrate judge and was thus "not properly before the court."

This was error. A district court may receive further evidence when considering objections to a magistrate judge's recommendation⁷⁴ and "need not reject newly-proffered evidence simply because it was not presented to the magistrate judge." Thus, the district court erred to the extent it believed it could not review the new evidence. On remand, the district court may consider HR-IT's proffered evidence. But we reaffirm the well-established rule in this circuit that the decision to award liquidated damages remains within the discretion of the district court.

V.

We AFFIRM the district court's judgment that Plaintiffs were not paid on a salary basis under either § 602(a) or § 604(b) and are not exempt from the FLSA's protection. However, because the district court erred in concluding that it could not consider HR-IT's new evidence regarding liquidated damages, we VACATE the judgment on liquidated damages and REMAND for reconsideration on this issue.

⁷⁴ FED. R. CIV. P. 72(b)(3); *Davis v. Fernandez*, 798 F.3d 290, 292 (5th Cir. 2015) ("In this circuit, when objecting to a magistrate judge's report and recommendation on summary judgment, litigants may submit additional evidence for the district court's de novo review.")

⁷⁵ Freeman v. Cnty. of Bexar, 142 F.3d 848, 852-53 (5th Cir. 1998).